
 

 

Ant Repeller     
Item codes: M357/ 609360        
Instructions for Use                      v002:  20/12/23   
Please read and retain these instructions for future reference   

 

                                          
 

 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS  

 
 

 

 

DIRECTIONS FOR USE: 

1. Push the ground spike into the ground by hand.  
2. Push the plastic tube into the soil and leave about 10 CM out of the ground.  
3. It is possible to use a hammer for this purpose but in this case, insert a piece of wood between the 

upper part of the tube and the hammer. 
4. If the soil is very hard, it is best to drill a hole first with a piece of wood, a chisel or equivalent before 

attempting to push the plastic tube into the ground. 
5. Press the ON/OFF button to turn on or turn off the device. 
 

About the Ant Repeller: 

• Powered by the sun, it activates every 10-30 seconds, vibrating and emitting a penetrating 
sound (400-500 HZ) inaudible to humans and other animals, but hated by ants.  

• No chemicals, no electricity costs. 

• The powered by highly efficient solar panels that allow sunlight to charge through the 
built-in solar panel. 

 

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ANY APPLIANCE, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED:  

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 
• FOR DOMESTIC  OUTDOOR USE.  

• NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE. 
• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE 

CARE NOT TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 
• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD 

MAY CAUSE INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 
• DO NOT PLACE ON OR NEAR HEAT SOURCES. 
• DO NOT COVER THE ITEM IN ANY WAY WHEN IN USE AS THIS MAY CAUSE OVERHEATING. 
• DO NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE FOR ANY OTHER USE THAN THE INTENDED USE IT IS DESIGNED FOR. 

• DO NOT LEAVE SWITCHED ON OR UNATTENDED. 

 

Dimensions 

• Solar panel W8 xL9cm. Stake H38.5cm  

 

Material 

• ABS+PVC+Electronic Components 
 
Includes a NI-MH Battery 1.2V 200mAh. 
 
 



BATTERY WARNING:  
 
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. IF SWALLOWED OR PLACED INSIDE ANY PART OF THE BODY SEEK 
IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION. 
• INSTALL BATTERIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS POLARITY SYMBOLS. DO NOT FIT BATTERIES IN 

REVERSE. 
• DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT THE BATTERY TERMINALS. 
• REMOVE THE BATTERIES IF LEFT FOR LONG PERIODS. 
• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND PETS. 

• DO NOT MIX USED AND NEW BATTERIES. 
• NEVER DISPOSE OF BATTERIES IN A FIRE.  
• BATTERY DISPOSAL, SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE DISPOSED OF AND RECYCLED IN 

COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS. 

• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS. 
 
 
CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• ALWAYS SWITCH OFF AND REMOVE BATTERIES BEFORE CLEANING. 
• DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER.  
• DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS OR SHARP UTENSILS TO CLEAN THIS APPLIANCE. 

• WIPE SURFACES WITH A SOFT DRY CLOTH. DRY THOROUGHLY BEFORE FURTHER USE.  
• STORE THE APPLIANCE IN A COOL, DRY PLACE 
• ensure not to apply excessive pressure on the panel during the cleaning process . 
• Make sure to remove the batteries from all sunscreen products when stored for a prolonged period of 

time. Storage of the product without charge or without removing the batteries could damage it 
irreparably. 

 

Battery replacement 

1. Remove the upper solar module and disconnect the plug-in connection with the plastic tube. 
2. Loosen the four screws on the lower part of the solar module. 
3. Now the battery can be replaced. 
4. Reassemble the product. 

 

BATTERY DISPOSAL 
• SPENT OR EXPIRED BUTTON CELLS MUST BE DISPOSED SAFELY AWAY FROM CHILDREN ACCESS  AND 

RECYCLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS.  
• FOLLOW THE BATTERY MANUFACTURER’S SAFETY, USAGE, AND DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS. 

 
•  

 

 

 

 

 

  

DISPOSAL 

• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 

possible. 
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons, packaging in 

accordance with your local recycling regulations. 

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 
council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 

 

 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: 

1. Schieben Sie den Erdspieß mit der Hand in den Boden.  
2. Schieben Sie das Plastikrohr in die Erde und lassen Sie es ca. 10 cm aus dem Boden.  
3. Es ist möglich, zu diesem Zweck einen Hammer zu verwenden, aber in diesem Fall stecken Sie ein 

Stück Holz zwischen den oberen Teil des Rohrs und den Hammer. 
4. Wenn der Boden sehr hart ist, ist es am besten, zuerst mit einem Stück Holz, einem Meißel oder 

ähnlichem ein Loch zu bohren, bevor man versucht, das Plastikrohr in den Boden zu drücken.  
5. Drücken Sie die ON/OFF-Taste, um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten. 
 

Über den Ameisenvertreiber: 

• Angetrieben von der Sonne, wird es alle 10-30 Sekunden aktiviert, vibriert und gibt einen 
durchdringenden Ton (400-500 HZ) ab, der für Menschen und andere Tiere unhörbar, aber 
von Ameisen gehasst wird.  

• Keine Chemikalien, keine Stromkosten. 
• Sie werden von hocheffizienten Solarmodulen angetrieben, die es dem Sonnenlicht 

ermöglichen, sich durch das eingebaute Solarpanel aufzuladen. 
 

WARNHINWEISE UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG EINES GERÄTS SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 
BEFOLGT WERDEN: 

• LESEN SIE VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. 
• FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN AUSSENBEREICH.  
• NICHT FÜR DEN KOMMERZIELLEN GEBRAUCH. 

• PRÜFEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL UND VERWENDEN SIE SIE NICHT, WENN 
MÄNGEL FESTGESTELLT WERDEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA 
STARKE STÖSSE ZU INNEREN SCHÄDEN FÜHREN KÖNNEN. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ZUBEHÖRTEILEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD 
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND IHRE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG MACHEN. 

• NICHT AUF ODER IN DER NÄHE VON WÄRMEQUELLEN PLATZIEREN. 
• DECKEN SIE DAS GERÄT WÄHREND DES GEBRAUCHS IN KEINER WEISE AB, DA DIES ZU ÜBERHITZUNG 

FÜHREN KANN. 

• VERWENDEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NUR FÜR DEN VORGESEHENEN VERWENDUNGSZWECK. 
• NICHT EINGESCHALTET ODER UNBEAUFSICHTIGT LASSEN. 

 
 

Dimensionen 

• Solarpanel W8 xL9cm. Pfahl H38,5 cm  

 

Material 

• ABS + PVC + Elektronische Komponenten 
 
Enthält einen NI-MH-Akku mit 1,2 V und 200 mAh. 
 
 



BATTERIE-WARNUNG:  
 
DARF NICHT IN DIE HÄNDE VON KINDERN GELANGEN. WENN SIE VERSCHLUCKT ODER IN EINEN 
KÖRPERTEIL GELANGEN, SUCHEN SIE SOFORT EINEN ARZT AUF. 
• LEGEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN ENTSPRECHEND DEN POLARITÄTSSYMBOLEN EIN. SETZEN SIE DIE 

BATTERIEN NICHT RÜCKWÄRTS EIN. 
• SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE BATTERIEPOLE NICHT KURZ. 
• ENTFERNEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN, WENN SIE SIE LÄNGERE ZEIT STEHEN LASSEN. 
• HALTEN SIE BATTERIEN VON KINDERN UND HAUSTIEREN FERN. 

• MISCHEN SIE KEINE GEBRAUCHTEN UND NEUEN BATTERIEN. 
• ENTSORGEN SIE BATTERIEN NIEMALS IM FEUER.  
• BATTERIEENTSORGUNG VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE BATTERIEN MÜSSEN IN 

ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN VORSCHRIFTEN IHRER ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDEN ENTSORGT UND 
RECYCELT WERDEN. 

• BEFOLGEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITS-, GEBRAUCHS- UND ENTSORGUNGSANWEISUNGEN DES 
BATTERIEHERSTELLERS. 

 
 
PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• SCHALTEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN VOR DER REINIGUNG IMMER AUS UND ENTFERNEN SIE SIE. 
• NICHT IN WASSER EINTAUCHEN.  
• VERWENDEN SIE KEINE SCHEUERNDEN REINIGER ODER SCHARFE UTENSILIEN, UM DIESES GERÄT ZU 

REINIGEN. 

• WISCHEN SIE DIE OBERFLÄCHEN MIT EINEM WEICHEN, TROCKENEN TUCH AB. VOR DEM WEITEREN 
GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH TROCKNEN.  

• BEWAHREN SIE DAS GERÄT AN EINEM KÜHLEN, TROCKENEN ORT AUF 

• Achten Sie darauf, während des Reinigungsvorgangs keinen übermäßigen Druck auf die Platte 
auszuüben. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Batterien aus allen Sonnenschutzprodukten entfernen, wenn sie über 
einen längeren Zeitraum gelagert werden. Die Lagerung des Produkts ohne Ladung oder ohne 
Entnahme der Batterien kann irreparabele Schäden verursachen. 

 

Batteriewechsel 

1. Entfernen Sie das obere Solarmodul und lösen Sie die Steckverbindung mit dem Kunststoffschlauch. 
2. Lösen Sie die vier Schrauben am unteren Teil des Solarmoduls. 
3. Nun kann die Batterie ausgetauscht werden. 
4. Bauen Sie das Produkt wieder zusammen. 

 

BATTERIE-ENTSORGUNG 

• VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE KNOPFZELLEN MÜSSEN SICHER UND FERN VON KINDERN 
ENTSORGT UND IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN VORSCHRIFTEN IHRER ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDEN 
RECYCELT WERDEN.  

• BEFOLGEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITS-, GEBRAUCHS- UND ENTSORGUNGSANWEISUNGEN DES 
BATTERIEHERSTELLERS. 

 

•  

 

 

 

  

BESEITIGUNG 

• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit recycelbare oder 

recycelte Verpackungen. 
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papiere, Kartons und 

Verpackungen gemäß Ihren örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften. 
• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei 

Ihrem von der örtlichen Gemeinde autorisierten Recyclingzentrum 
für Haushaltsabfälle nach der Entsorgung. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 

 

 

MODE D’EMPLOI: 

1. Enfoncez le piquet de sol dans le sol à la main.  
2. Poussez le tube en plastique dans le sol et laissez environ 10 cm hors du sol.  
3. Il est possible d'utiliser un marteau à cet effet mais dans ce cas, insérez un morceau de bois entre la 

partie supérieure du tube et le marteau. 
4. Si le sol est très dur, il est préférable de percer d'abord un trou avec un morceau de bois, un ciseau ou 

l'équivalent avant d'essayer d'enfoncer le tube en plastique dans le sol. 
5. Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil. 
 

À propos du répulsif à fourmis : 

• Alimenté par le soleil, il s'active toutes les 10 à 30 secondes, vibrant et émettant un son 
pénétrant (400-500 HZ) inaudible pour les humains et les autres animaux, mais détesté par 
les fourmis.  

• Pas de produits chimiques, pas de frais d'électricité. 
• Ils sont alimentés par des panneaux solaires très efficaces qui permettent à la lumière du 

soleil de se charger à travers le panneau solaire intégré. 
 

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ : 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION DE TOUT APPAREIL, DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE 
SUIVIES : 

• LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. 
• POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE EN EXTÉRIEUR.  
• NE PAS UTILISER À DES FINS COMMERCIALES. 

• AVANT UTILISATION, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI 
DES DÉFAUTS SONT DÉTECTÉS. VEILLEZ À NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR DES CHOCS 
VIOLENTS PEUVENT CAUSER DES DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• L'UTILISATION DE TOUT ACCESSOIRE OU ACCESSOIRE NON RECOMMANDÉ PAR COOPERS OF 
STORTFORD PEUT CAUSER DES BLESSURES ET ANNULER TOUTE GARANTIE QUE VOUS POURRIEZ 
AVOIR. 

• NE PAS PLACER SUR OU À PROXIMITÉ DE SOURCES DE CHALEUR. 

• NE COUVREZ EN AUCUN CAS L'ARTICLE LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ CAR CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER UNE 
SURCHAUFFE. 

• N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL À D'AUTRES FINS QUE CELLES POUR LESQUELLES IL A ÉTÉ CONÇU. 
• NE PAS LAISSER ALLUMÉ OU SANS SURVEILLANCE. 

 

Taille 

• Panneau solaire W8 xL9cm. Piquet 

H38.5cm 

 

Matériel 

• ABS + PVC + Composants électroniques 
 
Comprend une batterie NI-MH 1.2V 200mAh. 
 
 



AVERTISSEMENT SUR LA BATTERIE:  
 
TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. EN CAS D'INGESTION OU DE PLACEMENT À L'INTÉRIEUR D'UNE 
PARTIE DU CORPS, CONSULTER IMMÉDIATEMENT UN MÉDECIN. 
• INSTALLEZ LES PILES CONFORMÉMENT À LEURS SYMBOLES DE POLARITÉ. NE PAS METTRE LES PILES À 

L'ENVERS. 
• NE COURT-CIRCUITEZ PAS LES BORNES DE LA BATTERIE. 
• RETIREZ LES PILES SI ELLES SONT LAISSÉES PENDANT DE LONGUES PÉRIODES. 
• GARDEZ LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET DES ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES. 

• NE MÉLANGEZ PAS DES PILES USAGÉES ET NEUVES. 
• NE JETEZ JAMAIS LES PILES AU FEU.  
• LES PILES USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE ÉLIMINÉES ET RECYCLÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX 

RÉGLEMENTATIONS DE VOTRE AUTORITÉ LOCALE. 

• SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'UTILISATION ET D'ÉLIMINATION DU FABRICANT DE LA 
BATTERIE. 

 
 
INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• ÉTEIGNEZ ET RETIREZ TOUJOURS LES PILES AVANT DE LES NETTOYER. 

• NE PAS IMMERGER DANS L'EAU.  
• N'UTILISEZ PAS DE NETTOYANTS ABRASIFS OU D'USTENSILES TRANCHANTS POUR NETTOYER CET 

APPAREIL. 
• ESSUYEZ LES SURFACES AVEC UN CHIFFON DOUX ET SEC. SÉCHEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT TOUTE 

AUTRE UTILISATION.  
• RANGEZ L'APPAREIL DANS UN ENDROIT FRAIS ET SEC 
• Assurez-vous de ne pas appliquer de pression excessive sur le panneau pendant le processus de 

nettoyage. 

• Assurez-vous de retirer les piles de tous les produits de protection solaire lorsqu'ils sont stockés 
pendant une période prolongée. Le stockage du produit sans charge ou sans retrait des piles pourrait 
l'endommager irrémédiablement. 

 

Remplacement de la batterie 

1. Retirez le module solaire supérieur et débranchez la connexion enfichable avec le tube en plastique.  
2. Desserrez les quatre vis de la partie inférieure du module solaire. 
3. La batterie peut maintenant être remplacée. 
4. Remontez le produit. 

 

MISE AU REBUT DE LA BATTERIE 
• LES PILES BOUTON USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE JETÉES EN TOUTE SÉCURITÉ, HORS DE 

PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET RECYCLÉES, CONFORMÉMENT AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS DE VOTRE AUTORITÉ 
LOCALE.  

• SUIVEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'UTILISATION ET D'ÉLIMINATION DU FABRICANT DE LA 
BATTERIE. 

 
•  

 

 

  

DISPOSITION 

• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés 

dans la mesure du possible. 
• Veuillez éliminer tous les emballages, papiers, cartons, emballages 

conformément à vos réglementations locales en matière de 

recyclage. 

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vérifier auprès de votre 

centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par la mairie pour 
l'élimination. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 

 

 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: 

6. Ručně zatlačte zemní hrot do země.  
7. Zatlačte plastovou trubku do půdy a nechte asi 10 cm ze země.  
8. K tomuto účelu je možné použít kladivo, ale v tomto případě vložte mezi horní část trubky a kladivo 

kus dřeva. 
9. Pokud je půda velmi tvrdá, je nejlepší nejprve vyvrtat díru kusem dřeva, dlátem nebo ekvivalentem, 

než se pokusíte zatlačit plastovou trubku do země. 
10. Stisknutím tlačítka ON/OFF zařízení zapnete nebo vypnete. 
 

O odpuzovači mravenců: 

• Je poháněn sluncem, aktivuje se každých 10-30 sekund, vibruje a vydává pronikavý zvuk 
(400-500 Hz) neslyšitelný pro lidi a jiná zvířata, ale nenáviděný mravenci.  

• Žádné chemikálie, žádné náklady na elektřinu. 

• Napájení vysoce účinnými solárními panely, které umožňují nabíjení slunečního světla přes 
vestavěný solární panel. 

 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ JAKÉHOKOLI SPOTŘEBIČE JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:  

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 
• PRO DOMÁCÍ VENKOVNÍ POUŽITÍ.  

• NENÍ URČENO PRO KOMERČNÍ POUŽITÍ. 
• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEDOŠLO K ZÁVADÁM, A POKUD ZJISTÍTE ZÁVADY, 

NEPOUŽÍVEJTE. DÁVEJTE POZOR, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU 
ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ, KTERÉ NENÍ DOPORUČENO SPOLEČNOSTÍ 
COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZNEPLATNIT JAKOUKOLI ZÁRUKU, KTEROU 
MŮŽETE MÍT. 

• NEUMISŤUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ANI DO JEJICH BLÍZKOSTI. 
• PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ PŘEDMĚT ŽÁDNÝM ZPŮSOBEM NEZAKRÝVEJTE, MOHLO BY DOJÍT K PŘEHŘÁTÍ. 
• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE TENTO SPOTŘEBIČ K JINÉMU ÚČELU, NEŽ KE KTERÉMU JE URČEN. 
• NENECHÁVEJTE ZAPNUTÉ NEBO BEZ DOZORU. 

 
 
 
 

Dimenze 

• Solární panel W8 xL9cm. Kolík V38,5cm  

 

Materiál 

• ABS + PVC + elektronické součástky 
 
Obsahuje NI-MH baterii 1,2V 200mAh. 
 
 



VAROVÁNÍ BATERIE:  
 
UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ. PŘI POŽITÍ NEBO UMÍSTĚNÍ DO JAKÉKOLI ČÁSTI TĚLA OKAMŽITĚ 
VYHLEDEJTE LÉKAŘSKOU POMOC. 
• VLOŽTE BATERIE V SOULADU SE SYMBOLY POLARITY. NEVKLÁDEJTE BATERIE OBRÁCENĚ. 

• NEZKRATUJTE SVORKY BATERIE. 
• POKUD BATERIE NECHÁTE DELŠÍ DOBU, VYJMĚTE JE. 
• UCHOVÁVEJTE BATERIE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A DOMÁCÍCH ZVÍŘAT.  
• NEKOMBINUJTE POUŽITÉ A NOVÉ BATERIE. 

• NIKDY NEVHAZUJTE BATERIE DO OHNĚ.  
• LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ, POUŽITÉ NEBO PROŠLÉ BATERIE MUSÍ BÝT ZLIKVIDOVÁNY A RECYKLOVÁNY V 

SOULADU S PŘEDPISY MÍSTNÍCH ÚŘADŮ. 
• DODRŽUJTE POKYNY VÝROBCE BATERIE K BEZPEČNOSTI, POUŽITÍ A LIKVIDACI. 

 
 
POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 

• PŘED ČIŠTĚNÍM VŽDY VYPNĚTE A VYJMĚTE BATERIE. 
• NEPONOŘUJTE DO VODY.  
• K ČIŠTĚNÍ TOHOTO SPOTŘEBIČE NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ABRAZIVNÍ ČISTICÍ PROSTŘEDKY ANI OSTRÉ NÁČINÍ. 
• POVRCHY OTŘETE MĚKKÝM SUCHÝM HADŘÍKEM. PŘED DALŠÍM POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ OSUŠTE.  

• SPOTŘEBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNÉM A SUCHÉM MÍSTĚ 
• Dbejte na to, abyste během procesu čištění nevyvíjeli na panel nadměrný tlak. 
• Ujistěte se, že jste vyjmuli baterie ze všech opalovacích krémů, pokud jsou skladovány po delší dobu. 

Skladování výrobku bez nabití nebo bez vyjmutí baterií by jej mohlo neopravitelně poškodit.  
 

Výměna baterie 

5. Sejměte horní solární modul a odpojte zásuvné spojení s plastovou trubkou.  
6. Povolte čtyři šrouby na spodní části solárního modulu. 
7. Nyní lze baterii vyměnit. 
8. Znovu sestavte produkt. 

 

LIKVIDACE BATERIE 
• POUŽITÉ KNOFLÍKOVÉ ČLÁNKY NEBO KNOFLÍKOVÉ ČLÁNKY S PROŠLOU DOBOU POUŽITELNOSTI MUSÍ 

BÝT BEZPEČNĚ ZLIKVIDOVÁNY MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A RECYKLOVÁNY V SOULADU S PŘEDPISY MÍSTNÍCH 
ÚŘADŮ.  

• DODRŽUJTE POKYNY VÝROBCE BATERIE K BEZPEČNOSTI, POUŽITÍ A LIKVIDACI. 
 

•  

 

 

 

 

 

LIKVIDACE 

• Bednáři, kteří se ve Stortfordu dopouštějí, používají recyklovatelné 

nebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 

• Zlikvidujte prosím všechny obaly, papír, kartony, obaly v souladu s 

místními předpisy o recyklaci. 

• Na konci životnosti produktu se prosím obraťte na místní 

autorizované středisko pro recyklaci domovního odpadu pro 
likvidaci. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS  

 
 

 

 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: 

1. Rukou zatlačte zemný hrot do zeme.  
2. Zatlačte plastovú trubicu do pôdy a nechajte asi 10 cm mimo zeme.  
3. Na tento účel je možné použiť kladivo, ale v tomto prípade vložte kus dreva medzi hornú časť trubice 

a kladivo. 
4. Ak je pôda veľmi tvrdá, je najlepšie najprv vyvŕtať dieru kusom dreva, sekáčom alebo ekvivalentom 

predtým, ako sa pokúsite zatlačiť plastovú trubicu do zeme. 
5. Stlačením tlačidla ON/OFF zapnite alebo vypnite zariadenie. 
 

O odpalovači mravcov: 

• Poháňaný slnkom, aktivuje sa každých 10-30 sekúnd, vibruje a vydáva prenikavý zvuk (400-
500 HZ), ktorý je pre ľudí a iné zvieratá nepočuteľný, ale mravce ho nenávidia.  

• Žiadne chemikálie, žiadne náklady na elektrickú energiu. 

• Je poháňaný vysoko účinnými solárnymi panelmi, ktoré umožňujú nabíjanie slnečného 
svetla prostredníctvom vstavaného solárneho panelu. 

 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ AKÉHOKOĽVEK SPOTREBIČA BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 

• NA DOMÁCE VONKAJŠIE POUŽITIE.  
• NIE JE URČENÉ NA KOMERČNÉ POUŽITIE. 
• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NEOBSAHUJE CHYBY, A AK SA ZISTIA CHYBY, 

NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DÁVAJTE POZOR, ABY SPOTREBIČ NESPADOL, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY BY MOHLI 
SPÔSOBIŤ VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ SPOLOČNOSŤ 
COOPERS OF STORTFORD NEODPORÚČA, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ ZÁRUKY, 
KTORÚ MÁTE. 

• NEUMIESTŇUJTE NA ZDROJE TEPLA ALEBO DO ICH BLÍZKOSTI. 
• POČAS POUŽÍVANIA PREDMET ŽIADNYM SPÔSOBOM NEZAKRÝVAJTE, PRETOŽE BY TO MOHLO 

SPÔSOBIŤ PREHRIATIE. 

• NEPOUŽÍVAJTE TENTO PRÍSTROJ NA ŽIADNE INÉ POUŽITIE, AKO JE URČENÉ POUŽITIE, NA KTORÉ JE 
URČENÝ. 

• NENECHÁVAJTE ZAPNUTÉ ALEBO BEZ DOZORU. 

 

Rozmery 

• Solárny panel W8 xL9cm. Kolík H38,5cm  

 

Materiál 

• ABS + PVC + elektronické komponenty 
 
Obsahuje NI-MH batériu 1.2V 200mAh. 
 
 



UPOZORNENIE NA BATÉRIU:  
 
UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ. PRI POŽITÍ ALEBO UMIESTNENÍ DO KTOREJKOĽVEK ČASTI TELA 
OKAMŽITE VYHĽADAJTE LEKÁRSKU POMOC. 
• BATÉRIE INŠTALUJTE V SÚLADE SO SYMBOLMI POLARITY. BATÉRIE NEVKLADAJTE OPAČNE. 

• SKRATUJTE SVORKY BATÉRIE. 
• AK ZOSTANETE DLHŠÍ ČAS, VYBERTE BATÉRIE. 
• BATÉRIE UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A DOMÁCICH MILÁČIKOV.  
• NEMIEŠAJTE POUŽITÉ A NOVÉ BATÉRIE. 

• BATÉRIE NIKDY NEVYHADZUJTE DO OHŇA.  
• LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIÍ, POUŽITÉ BATÉRIE ALEBO BATÉRIE S UPLYNUTOU PLATNOSŤOU MUSIA BYŤ 

ZLIKVIDOVANÉ A RECYKLOVANÉ V SÚLADE S MIESTNYMI NARIADENIAMI. 
• POSTUPUJTE PODĽA POKYNOV VÝROBCU BATÉRIE NA BEZPEČNOSŤ, POUŽÍVANIE A LIKVIDÁCIU. 

 
 
POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 

• PRED ČISTENÍM VŽDY VYPNITE A VYBERTE BATÉRIE. 
• NEPONÁRAJTE DO VODY.  
• NA ČISTENIE TOHTO SPOTREBIČA NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ABRAZÍVNE ČISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY ANI OSTRÝ RIAD. 
• POVRCHY UTRITE MÄKKOU SUCHOU HANDRIČKOU. PRED ĎALŠÍM POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE OSUŠTE.  

• SPOTREBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNOM A SUCHOM MIESTE 
• Zabezpečte, aby ste počas procesu čistenia nevyvíjali nadmerný tlak na panel. 
• Uistite sa, že ste vybrali batérie zo všetkých opaľovacích prípravkov, ak sa skladujú dlhší čas. 

Skladovanie výrobku bez poplatku alebo bez vybratia batérií by ho mohlo nenapraviteľne poškodiť.  
 

Výmena batérie 

1. Vyberte horný solárny modul a odpojte zásuvné spojenie s plastovou trubicou. 
2. Uvoľnite štyri skrutky na spodnej časti solárneho modulu. 
3. Teraz je možné batériu vymeniť. 
4. Znova zložte výrobok. 

 

LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIE 
• POUŽITÉ ALEBO EXPIROVANÉ GOMBÍKOVÉ BUNKY MUSIA BYŤ BEZPEČNE ZLIKVIDOVANÉ MIMO 

PRÍSTUPU DETÍ A RECYKLOVANÉ V SÚLADE S MIESTNYMI NARIADENIAMI.  
• POSTUPUJTE PODĽA POKYNOV VÝROBCU BATÉRIE NA BEZPEČNOSŤ, POUŽÍVANIE A LIKVIDÁCIU. 

 
•  

 

 

 

 

 

  

LIKVIDÁCIA 

• Coopers of Stortford používajú recyklovateľné alebo recyklované 

obaly tam, kde je to možné. 
• Všetky obaly, papier, kartóny a obaly zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi 

recyklačnými predpismi. 
• Na konci životnosti výrobku sa obráťte na miestne autorizované 

stredisko na recykláciu domového odpadu. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

CUSTOMER SERVICES:  
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